Financial liabilities (935,011) (838,649)

Hedging effect 124,000 124,000

  (811,011) (714,649)

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed-interest-rate financial instruments.

The Group does not hold any fixed-interest-rate financial instruments measured at fair value through profit
or loss, nor does it execute transactions with derivatives (IRSs) serving as security for fair value. Therefore,
a change of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

72

The KRUK Group
The KRUK Group

72

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from floating-interest-rate financial instruments

The Group purchases derivative instruments in order to hedge interest rate risk.

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit over
the loan term by the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other
variables, in particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

PLN ‘000 Profit or loss of current

period
Equity excluding profit or

loss of current period

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

Dec 31 2015

Floating-rate financial instruments (33,584) 33,584 -

Dec 31 2014

Floating-rate financial instruments (30,575) 30,516 -

Fair values

Comparison between fair values and carrying amounts

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and values
presented in the statement of financial position:

PLN ‘000   Dec 31 2015 Dec 31 2014

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or
loss

724,832 724,832 861,775 861,775

Hedge derivatives   (589) (589) (2,668) (2,668)

   724,243 724,243 859,107 859,107

   Financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

873,300 872,342 504,762 508,753

Investment property   434 434 161 161

Loans and receivables   57,123 57,123 40,964 40,964

Secured bank borrowings   (234,821) (234,821) (335,924) (335,924)

Unsecured bonds in issue   (689,532) (689,532) (489,492) (489,492)

Finance lease liabilities   (10,658) (10,658) (13,233) (13,233)

Trade and other payables   (83,555) (83,555) (60,613) (60,613)

   (87,709) (88,667) (353,375) (349,384)

For information on the rules applied to the measurement of fair value, see Note 4.

73

The KRUK Group
The KRUK Group

73

Interest rates used for the assessment of fair value

  Dec 31 2015 Dec 31 2014

Financial assets at fair value and measured at amortised cost
7.94% - 321.14% 9.48% - 321.14%

Borrowings 2.00%-4.65% 2.25%-5.08%

Unsecured bonds in issue 4.50%-6.32% 5.41%-7.06%

Finance lease liabilities 1.39%-3.58% 0.68%-3.77%

Hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value

The table below presents financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial position at fair
value according to the valuation method applied. Depending on the level of valuation, the following inputs
were used in the valuation models.

 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) on active markets for identical assets or liabilities,
 Level 2: inputs for given assets and liabilities, other than quoted prices from Level 1, observable

directly (e.g. as prices) or indirectly (e.g. as provisions derivative),
 Level 3: inputs that are not based on observable market prices (unobservable inputs).